Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 043

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DPWH, 2ND ILOILO ENGINEERING DISTRICT, BALABAG,
DUMANGAS, ILOILO TO ALLOW THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT FOR THE RECHANNELING/REROUTING OF THE SUAGE RIVER COURSE PARTICULARLY AT THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE
SUAGE BRIDGE APPROACH DOWNSTREAM

WHEREAS, the portion of Suage river, particularly at southern portion of river bank downstream from the approach of the Suage bridge, the flow of water is now out of its original course, which may bring hazard or danger not only to our infrastructures but also to people living nearby;

WHEREAS, it is the concerned and priority of this administration to place everyone in the community in a secured situation considering that Mina is prone to flooding and erosions due to the presence of the Suage river;

WHEREAS, the Sanggunian and the present local administration deemed it very necessary to allow the LGU to undertake the above-mentioned concerned due to the expected heavy rains and flood to come this coming wet season.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DPWH, 2ND ILOILO ENGINEERING DISTRICT, BALABAG, DUMANGAS, ILOILO TO ALLOW THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT FOR THE RECHANNELING/RE-ROUTING OF THE SUAGE RIVER COURSE PARTICULARLY AT THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE SUAGE BRIDGE APPROACH DOWNSTREAM.

ADOPTED this 6^{th} day of June 2019, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly* seconded by *Hon. Celso S. Justado*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-043/mayorsoffice-RPG